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SHRI SUDINI JAIPAL REDDY :
The prevention of a question is better than the cure of an answer.

PROP.P.J, KURIEN: Is it not that we are rot having sufficient preventive measures ? IS it not a {zct that so fur we have not started vaccination for immunising the people at least in the vulnerable areas ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
We have not reached that stage where we have to vaccinate all the people. In case of an epidemic or a disease in a cluster. we can surround the area angd vaccinate the surrounding population.
But that is not the casc here. These are sporadic cases occurring in (iffc-
rent parts of the city and in diferent places. So, it does not Invite vaceina-
tion EN MASSE. .

SHRI CHITTARANJAN MAHATA :
1 would like ta know from the hon.
Minister whether this disease is identi. fied as viral or hacter‘al and which part of the country is the most affected by it?

SHRIYOGENDRA MAKWANA : It
is bacterial,

SHRI CHITTARANJAN MAHATA:
What bacteria ?

SHR1 NARAYAN CHOUBEY : Con. gress bacterial !

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
Meningo Coccal is the bacteria,

SHRI C. P. THAKUR : This disease occurs all over India throughout the year in a sporadic form, Sometimes it etupts in an epidemic form and it is bacterial infection caused by Meningo Coccai. It is not virus. Just now, the hon. Minister has seid that it is caused by Mening Coccai, In that case, all the drugs to trecat that discase are available in the country, like the

Sulpha diazins, Chlorompheni-ol, Penicillin and Geartamyc'ne. [t is sensitive 1o these drugs.The patient dies only if the infection is very serious or if the bacteria are resistant to drugs which is rare,

MR. SPEAKER : I have got lot of doctors. Why don’t we muke g committee of them ?

_ SHRT C. P, THAKUR : The po-
lienll dies only if the drugs are not administered at an early stage. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the patient died because of the severity of the infection or because Meninga Cocczi were found rasistant to drugs. Ts there any report ¢n that ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
I have the information with me about the bacteria. This bacteria is rot A &
C 1ype.

SHRTC. P, THAKUR : [ want 1o know whether this disease is resistant to drugs or not.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA
If immediate treatment is administered to the patient, then it is cured. If the treafment is delayed, it becomes fatal, So far. no drug resistance is noticed in any of the cases treated.

Then. about the sufficiency ol preventive drugs, we have sufficient preve-
tive drugs, the sulpha diazine,

Setting up Thermal Power Plant at Kharsia

*29. KUMARIT PUSHPA DEVI:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state @

Government hive a
establishment of a
Kharsia in

(a) whethel

proposal for the
Therm:! Power Plant at

Madhya Pradesh ; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to implement the above Proposal ?

THE MINISTER OF [RRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI B. SANKARA-
NAND) : (a) The Mahya Prodesh State Eleetricity Board has sent 10 the Cgere tral Electricity Authority a propossl to sct up a thermal stadon at Kharsia,

(b) The proposal is in the State secloir and Madhya Pradesh Ejcgctri-
city Brird has bzen requested to oblain the clearance of the State Pollution Control Board, State revenue authori-
vies and the Ministry of Agriculture.

KUMARI PUSHPA DEVI ; The hon.
Minister has stated in his reply that the Government of Maidhya Pradesh has sent to Central Electricity Authority a proposal to set up a thermnl statton at Khersia, T owou'd like to know when that proposal was received by Central Electricity Authority and what was the estimate of cost in the ariginal proposal 7

SHRI B. SHANKARANANJD : The hon. lady Mcmber had wertten a letter to the Encrgy Minister and it was replied that the propasal was reeeived by the Minister in July, 1983.

PROY¥. MADHU DANDAVATE
Hec should net read the letters writ. ten by ladics to others,

SHRL B. SHANKARANAND : They are somelimes interesting,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(SHR! YOJENDRXA MAKWANA)
Not sometimes ; always.

SHR B. SHANKARANAND : The proposal was reccived in July, 1983 this is & proposal to set up a thermal station of 2 X 210 MW capacity in Stage T in district Raigarh, the district of the hon. Member. Stage Iof the Project is estimated to cost about Rs, 371 crores. It is being cxamined from technocconemic and viability point of view, .

KUMARTI PUSHPA DEVI: May I know whether the Thermal Power Station at Khtarsia will be commussion-
ed before the end of the Scventh Plan period ard, since the abeve preject is going to be set up in a backward area in “Madhya Pradesh, what steps are beipng taken to implement the proposal expaditiously ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : The proposal istosct up the thermal plant at a site about 30 kms, frcem Raigarh town, en the barks of the river Kurket, a tributory of river Mard. This is going to .be a joint project of Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat. As I said earlier, Stage [ is going 10 cost about Rs, 371 crores, Coal is proposed to be procured from the rcarby Mird-Raigarh coalficlds and water from a rescrvoir to be created on river Kurket by consts ruciion of a dam, However, firm caal linkage and other inputs have yet to be tied up. The Central Electricity Authority cnvisage benctits from Stage 1 of -
the Project during tiie Eighth plen,

Conversion of Macherla-Guntur
Metre Gauge Linc into Broad Gauge

*30, SHR1 YADDE SOBHANADRE-
FSWARA RAO : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be p'ezoad to state.:

fa) whether the Riilway Board has approved a proposal for conversion of Machorla-Guntur metre guuge section into baord giuge section ;

(b) if 50, the progress of the scheme and its present stage; and

(¢) by what time the work is likely to be completed ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANSI LAL) : (a) Yes, Sir,

{b) Work on two bridges has been taken up. The progress of work on these two bridges is 989,

(¢} The complction of the project will depend on the availability of resources in the coming ycars.

SHR{ VADDE SOBHANADREES.
WARA RAO : In view of the fact that the Muacherla arca has got abundant reserves of limestone mineral as wel]

